Pursuant to the Settlement Agreement entered into between the Receiver and Goodspeed, 

the parties agreed that Goodspeed’s failure to honor his payment obligations to the Receiver 

would result in the entry of the attached Agreed Final Judgment against Goodspeed in favor of 

the Receiver in the amount of one million and three hundred and seventy thousand dollars 

($1,370,000) and the entry of the attached Agreed Asset Freeze.1   

Goodspeed has failed to make the payment obligations under the Settlement Agreement.  

Therefore, the Receiver respectfully requests that the Court sign and enter the attached Agreed